

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE  
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER  
PROTECTION, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND  
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, U.S.  
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION  
SERVICES, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

17 Civ. 7572 (ALC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AND UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2743  
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730

ELLEN BLAIN  
Assistant United States Attorney  
– Of Counsel –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. ICE PROPERLY WITHHELD RECORDS PURSUANT TO FOIA’S EXEMPTIONS .....2

    A. ICE Properly Withheld Three Records in Full or in Part Pursuant To Exemption 5.....2

        1. Deliberative Process Privilege.....3

        2. Attorney-Client Privilege.....7

        3. Work Product Privilege.....8

    B. ICE Properly Withheld Three Records in Full or in Part in Its September 28, 2017, Production.....9

II. USCIS PROPERLY WITHHELD RECORDS PURSUANT TO FOIA’S EXEMPTIONS .....12

    A. USCIS Properly Withheld Three Records in Part Pursuant to Exemption 5.....12

    B. USCIS Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to Exemption 7(E).....14

    C. USCIS Properly Withheld Two Records in Full in Its July 27, 2018, Production.....19

        1. Exemptions 7(A) and 7(C).....20

        2. USCIS Properly Withheld Two Records in Full.....21

III. IN CAMERA REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED.....25

CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*ACLU v. DHS*  
 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 16-17

*ACLU v. DOD*,  
 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 20

*ACLU v. DOJ*,  
 252 F. Supp. 3d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 3-4

*ACLU v. DOJ*,  
 844 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 6-7, 8, 14

*Afshar v. Dep’t of State*,  
 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 5-6, 13

*Agrama v. IRS*,  
 No. 17-5256, 2019 WL 2067719 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 19, 2019)..... 25

*Ahmed v. USCIS*, No. 11 Civ. 6230 (CBA),  
 No. 11 Civ. 6230 (CBA), 2013 WL 27697, at n.8 (E.D.N.Y. January 2, 2013 ..... 19

*Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. DHS*,  
 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 23

*Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. DHS*,  
 852 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 15, 16, 17, 23

*Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA*,  
 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 7

*AP v. DOD*,  
 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 20, 21

*AP v. DOJ*,  
 No. 06 Civ. 1758 (LAP), 2007 WL 737476 at \*4 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007), *aff’d* 549 F.3d 62  
 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 20

*Asian Law Caucus v. DHS*, No. C 08-00842-CW,  
 2008 WL 5047839 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2008)..... 15-16

<i>Assadi v. USCIS</i> , No. 12 CIV. 1374 (RLE), 2013 WL 230126 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2013).....	22, 25
<i>Barouch v. DOJ</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	15
<i>Brennan Center for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Brinton v. Dep’t of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	5, 7, 11
<i>Conti v. DHS</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5827 (AT), 2014 WL 1274517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....	20
<i>Doherty v. DOJ</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	20
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Grand Central P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3, 11
<i>Hopkins v. HUD</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3, 5, 6, 11
<i>Inner City Press/Community on the Move v. Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Jordan v. DOL</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	7
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	9

*Long v. ICE*,  
 149 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 10

*Nat’l Whistleblower Ctr. v. HHS*,  
 849 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 25

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
 421 U.S. 132 (1975) ..... 4, 5

*PHE, Inc. v. DOJ*,  
 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 25

*Safegaurd Servs. Inc. v. SEC*,  
 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 8

*Schrecker v. DOJ*,  
 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 22

*Sorin v. DOJ*,  
 280 F. Supp. 3d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 25

*Tax Analysts v. IRS*,  
 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 8

*Techserve All. v. Napolitano*,  
 803 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 23, 25

*Tigue v. DOJ*,  
 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 4, 11

*Wolfson v. United States*,  
 672 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 522(b) ..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1103 ..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 2.1 ..... 21
